
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 22 March 2016 at 1.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Sam Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. John Boyce 

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Mrs. Helen Carter 

Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 

Cllr. Terry King 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 

 

Cllr. Kirk Master 
Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item      

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 
2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

2.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  Leicestershire Youth Commission.   
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 



 
 
 
 

   
6.  

  
Quarter 3 Performance Report.  
 

 
 

(Pages 19 - 38) 

7.  
  

Victim First - Update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 39 - 42) 

8.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on Thursday 30 June at 
1.00pm. 
 

 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 2 February 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. John Boyce 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Mrs. Helen Carter 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
 

Cllr. Kirk Master 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. Roger Begy, OBE 
 
In attendance 
 
Sir Clive Loader, Police and Crime Commissioner, Simon Cole, Chief Constable, 
Paul Stock, Chief Executive (OPCC) and Helen King, Chief Finance Officer (OPCC) 
 

178. Chairman's Announcement - Councillor Roger Begy OBE  
 
The Chairman drew members’ attention to the news that Councillor Roger Begy OBE, 
Leader of Rutland County Council and member of the Police and Crime Panel had sadly 
died on the morning of Monday 1 February, aged 72. 
 
In making this announcement, the Chairman made reference to Roger’s friendly and 
approachable style, his good sense of humour and the valuable contribution he had 
made to the Panel’s business since its inception in 2012. 
 
With tributes paid by the PCC and Councillors Malise Graham and Kirk Master, the best 
wishes of all around the table were passed on to Roger’s family and a minute’s silence 
held in his honour. 
 

179. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

180. Public Question Time.  
 
No public questions had been received. 
 

181. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

182. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths, as a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum and as a member of the Gold 
Community. 
  
Col. Robert Martin declared a personal interest in respect of Item 6 as the Trustee of 
“Warning Zone” which was in receipt of some funding from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (Minute 183 refers). 
 
Col. Robert Martin and Helen Carter each declared a personal interest that might lead to 
bias in respect of Item 7, as they would both be personally affected by the decision on the 
matter. Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC also declared a personal interest that might lead to bias in 
respect of this item as he knew Mrs. Carter in a personal capacity (Minute 184 refers). All 
three members indicated that they would therefore leave the meeting when that item was 
considered. 
 

183. Proposed Precept 2016/17 and Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner for the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner concerning the Proposed Precept for 2016/17 and the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 5”, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the PCC delivered a speech, the content of which is set out 
below: 
 
“Good afternoon everyone. 
 
Choice and opportunity. 
 
Not two words you immediately associate with a financial paper. Yet, in the budget report 
I put before you today, those words should resonate loudly. Because, in determining the 
future direction of travel for policing across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, I have 
indeed had to make a choice.  
 
A choice between building on the success of the last three years in which our streets and 
communities have become safer; or taking a ‘safer, easier’ option (at least for me 
personally) as I approach the end of my term in office. Indeed my final budget has, I 
judge, been the most difficult to set.  
 
Nonetheless, as the paper clearly articulates, my decision to ask taxpayers to contribute 
a little mo
[...]
eed for focused and flexible operational capability, whilst also ensuring that the Force 
is suitably lean and financially viable.  
 
Amongst many other enhancements delivered by my office (and on which I will comment 
at a later date), this will be the robust financial legacy that I will leave to my successor in 
May this year; I hope that this Panel concurs. 
 
Lastly, I want to say this. Whilst I am confident that there will be some questions, I hope 
that everyone will agree that the reports prepared for this Panel are inclusive (maybe 
even exhaustive…) and suitably highly explanatory; for this I wish to place on record my 
personal thanks to my Chief Finance Officer for doing an excellent job. Helen, thank you.” 
 
The Chief Finance Officer took the opportunity to thank partners for their assistance in 
bringing the budget to the Panel. She also thanked members of the Panel for publicising 
the consultation exercise to the public. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
  

• The Chairman and members praised the Commissioner for a positive and well 
balanced budget and particularly welcomed his commitment (as set out in 
paragraph 11 of the report) to providing 38 additional police officers and 28 
permanent PCSOs (251 in total) in the base budget targeted to high priority crime 
areas; 
 

• Though the budget position was positive considering the difficult circumstances, an 
emphasis was placed on the importance of transformation of the Force and the 
need to remain upstream of priority and complex crime areas that were increasingly 
inside the home rather than outside of it, such as cyber-crime; 
 

• The additional specialist resource to tackle cyber-crime would be used to gain 
greater intelligence around what people were doing online, though it was noted that 
there was a balance to be struck between the public’s right to privacy and the 
tackling of challenging crimes such as this. Some resource would be deployed 
around pre-empt
[...]
be noted; 

 
(b) That the proposal to increase the 2016/17 Precept by 1.99% (£3.58 per annum) for 

police purposes to £183.5770 for a Band D property be supported; 
 
(c) That the future risks, challenges, uncertainties and opportunities included in the 

precept proposal, together with the financial and operational mitigations and 
additional considerations identified be noted; 

 
(d) That it be noted that any changes required, either by Government grant alterations 

notified through the final settlement or through council tax base and surplus/deficit 
notifications received from the collecting authorities, will be balanced through a 
transfer to or from the Budget Equalisation Reserve (BER); 

 
(e) That the current MTFS, the savings already achieved, and plans to identify further 

solutions alongside the requirements of the Police and Crime Plan be noted; 
 

(f) That the Police and Crime Commissioner, the Chief Finance Officer and all relevant 
staff at the Office for the Police and Crime Commissioner be thanked for the 
comprehensive information provided.” 

  
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

184. Commissioning Framework 2016/17.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning the 
Commissioning Framework 2016/17. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 6”, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that a new Police and Crime Plan would be produced 
following the election of the new PCC in May and that this would inform commissioning 
intentions going forward. 
 

9



 
 

 

The Chairman referred to the good work being done by the Supporting Leicestershire 
Families programme and other equivalent programmes in the City, Rutland and districts 
and the importance of preventative work such as this to reduce demand on the resources 
of the Force and other partners. Outcomes from this work had proved that it was a 
successful approach to getting families on a better footing. A request was made 
accordingly for increased funding from the Police for these programmes. 
 
In response, the PCC indicated that he had increased funding in this area during his 
tenure by 40% and that it would be a decision for his successor as to whether further 
funding was merited beyond that prescribed in the current MTFS. The Chief Constable 
made members aware that the Force was not inspected by HMIC in regard to this work 
and that therefore it could not be considered to be as high priority as other work areas. 
He added that much police officer time was already committed to these programmes and 
that this must be factored in, in addition to the Force’s financial commitment. It would 
therefore take a more collaborative approach from all partners to ensure these 
programmes were resources effectively and appropriately. 
 
The importance of better collaborative working was stressed in regard to mental health 
services where it was felt that there would be benefits to a greater accessing of voluntary 
sector resources. It was suggested that this might enable the Force to access grant 
funding that was currently inaccessible for joint initiatives. 
 
The PCC expressed significant concerns around alcohol and drug use, particularly in the 
night time economy, which often led to a drain in Force resources and were seen as a 
root cause to crime. He indicated that he would be discussing this in more detail during 
the final months of his term of office and stressed the need for a change in culture. It was 
further suggested that 24 hour alcohol sale licenses that were introduced in 2005 had not 
had the positive effect on crime that had been hoped for. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

185. Appointment of Independent Co-Opted Members.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services concerning the 
appointment and term of office of the Panel’s independent co-opted members. A copy of 
the report, marked “Agenda Item 7”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
(Col. Martin, Mrs. Carter and the Chairman having each declared a personal interest 
which might lead to bias in the matter, left the meeting during consideration of this item) 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
• Members commented that Col. Martin and Mrs. Carter had both served the Panel well over the last 

four years; 

 

• It was felt by some not to be helpful to have the co-opted members’ serve coterminously with the 

PCC as it might provide a lack of continuity at a time of significant change. 

 

It was proposed by Cllr. Page and seconded by Cllr. Slater: 
 

10



 
 

 

“That the current independent co-opted members of the Police and Crime Panel, Col. 
Robert Martin and Mrs. Helen Carter, be re-appointed for a period of four years, pending 
a review in the Summer of the Panel’s constitution.” 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

186. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 22 March at 1.00pm. 
 
 

1.00 - 3.05 pm CHAIRMAN 
02 February 2016 

 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

POLICE AND CRIME 

COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE  

POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
 
Report of POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 

Date TUESDAY 22nd MARCH AT 1:00PM 
 

Subject LEICESTERSHIRE YOUTH COMMISSION  

 
Author :  
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present details of the work of the Leicestershire Youth Commission. 
 
Recommendation 
 
2. The Police and Crime Panel are asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
 
Background 
 
3. Sir Clive Loader was the first Commissioner to pilot the Youth Commission (YC) 

project in 2013.  
 

4. The Youth Commission was put in place to support young people’s voices being 
heard on policing and crime issues. 

 
5. The project was initially undertaken in partnership with SHM Foundation.  

 

6. In January 2015, the OPCC Head of Policy and Strategy became the strategic lead 
for the Commission’s work. You
[...]
 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Police and Crime Panel (‘the Panel’) on 

performance towards achieving the objectives in the Police and Crime Plan (‘the 
Plan’). 

 

Recommendations 
 
2. That the Panel note the contents of the report.  

 

Background 
 
3. The Police and Crime Plan performance is assessed on a quarterly basis to provide a 

view of performance towards achieving the objectives within the Police and Crime 
Plan. 

 
4. In line with the partnership approach for the Plan, data provided by partners is 

supplied to relevant management boards before going to the OPCC for inclusion in the 
dashboard. Therefore data which has not been received at the time of the report will 
not appear in the dashboard. 

 
5. In the last report to this Panel the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) advised that 

the performance management capability was being developed so that social return on 
investment (SROI) analysis is completed and reported on from within the OPCC. 

 
6. The first two SROI analyses will look at the work of the Youth Commission and also 

the work of the Vulnerability Initiative (specifically the Assertive Vulnerability Response 
team) commissioned through the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Strategic 
Partnership Board.  Initial stakeholder engagement work has taken place as part of the 
Youth Commission SROI work and a theory of change (TOC) model has been 
developed alongside the Mental Health Partnership Development Manager for the 
Assertive Vulnerability response team, one of the projects which form the Integrated 
Vulnerability Management Initiative. Work will continue on these initiatives and the 
Panel will be updated in due course. 

 

Agenda Item 619



 

Executive Summary 
 
7. The PCC attends or is represented on a range of strategic and operational groups 

through the Force’s governance structures, which enables the provision of scrutiny, 
support and challenge to the Force, in line
[...]
the Safer and 
Confident Communities Group / Satisfaction Gold Group to ensure action is taken to 
arrest the decline of user satisfaction across many of these crime categories. 

 

Strategic Priority 14 - To reduce vehicle crime and ensure a positive outcome 
for victims 
 
104. Theft from Motor vehicles remains significantly high over the long term, although the 

level of theft of motor vehicle offences has been stable just above the mean for the 
majority of the current performance year. 

 
105. In quarter three, two prolific offenders were tracked down, arrested, charged and 

remanded in custody in connection with the crime series involving the theft of power 
tools from vans.  

 
106. In December, a week of action across the region took place targeting theft from lorries.  

This was a regionally led  EMOpSS led operation, with Leicestershire providing 
support.  

 
107. Other theft from motor vehicle offences such as theft of mopeds for joy riding, and theft 

of exterior car parts will continue to be managed at a NPA level. 
 

108. The satisfaction level for vehicle crime has stabilised in quarter 3 and now stands at 
75%.  With the new Policing model, it was understood that satisfaction levels for theft 
from a motor vehicle would be lower, as the way in which they were investigated 
changed. 

 

Strategic Priority 15 – To prevent child abuse and sexual exploitation (CSE) 
and provide a safe and supportive environment for victims and witnesses 
 
109. The Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children Board’s (LSCB) Joint 

CSE, Trafficking and Missing Sub Group is responsible for collecting data from partner 
agencies relevant to Strategic Priority 15.  
 

110. The LLR CSE Co-ordinator produced the first report card in November 2015, which 
went to the Joint CSE, Trafficking and Missing Sub Group.  This report card provided 
information around performance and actions necessary for the group to determine how 
well the work of the group 
[...]
NEL  
 

 
Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  

 
Date TUESDAY 22nd MARCH 2016 – 1:00pm 

 
Subject 
 

Victim First update 

Author MRS HELEN KING – CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER, OPCC 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report updates the panel on the initial progress of the Victim First service 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
2. The Panel are recommended to note the contents of the report.  

 
 

Background 
 
3. Responsibility for local victims and witnesses support services transferred to all Police 

and Crime Commissioners in March 2015.  In anticipation of this, the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) developed a new bespoke model “Victim First” for 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR).  This model was shared with the Panel in 
March 2015.  The OPCC also issued a bridging contract to the incumbent provider 
(Victim Support) under the same terms as had been under the Ministry of Justice (MoJ) 
to allow time to procure against the Victim First model. 
 

4. Following a formal procurement process Catch 22 were the successful bidder and 
worked closely with the OPCC to implement the service by 1st October 2015. 

 
5. The Victim First service was then formally launched at the King Power Stadium on the 

28th September 2015 with the majority of Panel members in attendance.  In advance of 
this, the Panel were also updated by way on an urgent additional item at the September 
2015 Panel meeting. 

 
6. Some complementary support services were also commissioned under the Victim First 

model with Leicestershire Partnership Trust (LPT) delivering clinical mental health advice 
provision and 24/7 Locks providing target hardening services. 

 
7. Victim First has now been in operation for 5 months and the first quarter monitoring 

information has been provided to the OPCC. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 739



Executive Summary 
 
8. Victim First has been operating successfully for 5 months now in meeting the needs of 

victims and witnesses.  The headline figures for the first quarter (Oct-Dec 2015) are that 
3,712 victims and witnesses have been dealt with by Victim First.  This figure includes 
242 self/other agency referrals with the rest (3,470) being direct referrals from the Police.  
Of this 3712, there are 156 victims who have progressed to a full needs assessment and 
the enhanced support to which this leads. 
 

9. Victim First is further enhancing its outreach work to increase engagement across 
partner agencies and improvements are being made in relation to capturing the full 
journey and outcomes for victims. 

 
10. The LPT Clinical Mental Health provision commenced in October and initial indications 

are that this is working well. 
 
11. The target hardening service delivered by 24/7 Locks commenced on the 1st January 

2016 and delivers target hardening to victims referred through both Victim First and the 
new United Against Violence and Abuse (UAVA) service for victims of sexual and 
domestic violence/abuse.  Again, early indications are that this service is operating 
effectively in meeting the security needs of victims and witnesses. 

 
12. The OPCC is already beginning to consider how it will go about reviewing the Victim First 

model with a view to provision from 1st October 2017 (when the current contract ends). 
 
 

Performance of Service 
 
13. With monitoring only available from the first quarter, a quantitative analysis (provided 

briefly in 8 above) does not properly reflect the quality of work being delivered by Victim 
First.  The two short “case studies” below are, however, indicative of the very positive 
impact that the service is having on the lives of vulnerable victims and the significant 
outcomes being achieved: 
 

• Victim First offered support to a young woman who had been a victim of sexual 
violence when she was 13 years old. The victim had been struggling at school 
and was isolating herself from friends. The Case Worker made contact with the 
victim’s college, who subseque
[...]
of the meeting held on 2 February 2016.
	5 Leicestershire Youth Commission.
	6 Quarter 3 Performance Report.
	6A. Appendix 1 - Performance Dashboard

	7 Victim First - Update.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 22 March 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Mrs. Helen Carter 
Cllr. Michael Charlesworth 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Cllr. Mike Hall 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
 

Cllr. Kirk Master 
Cllr. Tony Mathias 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. David Slater 
 
In attendance 
 
Sir Clive Loader, Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Roger Bannister, Assistant Chief Constable, Paul Stock, Chief Executive (OPCC) and 
Helen King, Chief Finance Officer (OPCC) 
 

187. Chairman's Announcement.  
 
The Chairman drew members’ attention to the fact that today’s meeting would be the last 
attended by Sir Clive Loader as the election for the new PCC would be held on 5 May 
and the Panel’s next meeting would not be held until 30 June. Accordingly, the Chairman 
read out the following statement: 
 
“As members will be aware this will be the final meeting of the Police and Crime Panel 
attended by Sir Clive and I would wish to put on record our thanks to you Commissioner 
and all of your staff for your help and involvement with the Panel over the last four years. 
 
In particular, we as members of the Panel have greatly valued your integrity and high 
work ethic. It goes without saying that it takes someone of strong character and ability to 
set up an office from scratch, as you did back in 2012, and your efforts in maintaining a 
lean office should be applauded. 
 
Whilst we have provided support and challenge to you through our Panel meetings, we 
hope you will recognise that we have also provided support to your work through our 
challenge and scrutiny.  
 
I’d like to take this opportunity ahead of our business today to wish you all the best for the 
future in whatever you decide to do with your newly found spare time. 
 
A photo has been arranged to be taken at the end of today’s meeting with the PCC, his 
staff and members of the PCP to mark the end of the Commissioners’ term of office with 
the Panel.” 
 



 
 

 

2 

188. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

189. Public Question Time.  
 
No questions had been received. 
 

190. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

191. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths, as a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum and as a member of the Gold 
Community. 
 

192. Leicestershire Youth Commission.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning an 
update on the Leicestershire Youth Commission (LYC). A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 5”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Commissioner made reference to a session held at South 
Leicestershire College he had attended as a PCC candidate at which he and other 
candidates were questioned about policing matters. When elected, he had attended a 
follow up session there at which it had become clear that there was a lack of warmth 
between the youngsters (16-17 years old) and the Police. Following this session the 
Commissioner had suggested that he would do all possible to ensure the voice of the 
youngsters was heard. The establishment of the LYC was seen as a step towards this 
goal. Leicestershire was one of the first areas in the country to establish a Youth 
Commission. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 200 youngsters had attended the Youth Commission Conference. The membership 
of the LYC was fluid with some having moved on to the Police Cadets and one now 
operating as a Special Constable. The PCC did not view the LYC as a recruitment 
tool however. The PCC was happy with the socio-geographic spread of the LYC 
membership and he offered to report back to the Panel with more specific data in 
regard to those on the LYC who had learning difficulties; 
 

 The LYC had been one route through which the Police hoped to gain a greater 
understanding of issues such as online grooming. Representatives on the LYC each 
brought their own level of understanding, some with personal experience, which 
enabled the Force to gain greater intelligence on the methods through which this 
form of crime had been known to have grown. An opportunity existed for the LYC to 



 
 

 

3 

work more closely with “Warning Zone” on issues such as online grooming; 
 

 Members of the LYC were offered training in areas such as presentation and 
facilitation skills and media training. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That the Panel would welcome an end of year progress report on the LYC at its 

meeting on 5 December. 
 

193. Quarter 3 Performance Report.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning an 
update on performance for Quarter 3. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 6”, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 Decreasing satisfaction levels for the way in which the Force had dealt with hate 
crime was cause for concern. There was also concern around possible under 
reporting of this type of crime. The Deputy Chief Constable felt that the embedding 
of neighbourhood policing to build up local expertise in this area was key to tackling 
it effectively. Additional surveying of victims of hate crime would hopefully enable 
the collection of more detailed data around why satisfaction levels were falling; 
 

 Many preventative measures were being taken to arrest the rise in vehicle crime, 
though it was acknowledged that most thefts were as a result of people leaving their 
vehicles unlocked, or even with the keys in the ignition. Other schemes aimed at 
halting the rise in moped thefts, such as the PCC’s offer of funding to establish a 
regulated moped riding event, were being investigated; 
 

 The County Council’s reduction in preventative measures such as tackling 
substance abuse and alcohol misuse was expected to impact the Police. It was felt 
that “system thinking” to tackle funding gaps such as these on a partnership basis 
would be critical to staying on top of crime; 
 

 Anti-social behaviour incidents were known to be under reported. Though 
satisfaction levels amongst victims of this type of crime had fallen, they still 
remained high when compared nationally; 
 

 The intelligence recording system, NICHE, was now being used by all forces in the 
East Midlands and enabled a more joined-up approach to tacking crime. The 
system experienced some teething problems, but was thought to now be working 
well; 
 

 The recent publication of a report on Leicester Prison which stated that legal highs 
were easily obtained by inmates was concerning. A law change on the use of legal 
highs had been anticipated in April but had not emerged. 

 
 
 



 
 

 

4 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

194. Victim First - Update.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning an 
update on the first five months in operation of “Victim First”, a new service for victims and 
witnesses. A copy of the report, marked “agenda Item 7”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The service appeared to be performing well but there was a lack of understanding in 
communities for what the service offered; 
 

 The service had offered support to 3,712 victims and witnesses, however only 247 
had received a service. It was suspected that this was as a result of most not 
requiring or wishing to receive the service, however a more detailed performance 
framework aimed to establish some target outcomes for the service. This was likely 
to be available in a report to the Panel in December. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That a further report on the progress made by the Service be received at the 

Panel’s meeting on 5 December. 
 

195. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 30 June at 1.00pm. 
 
 

1.00 - 2.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
22 March 2016 

 


